TRAINING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

MAZMALEK BIN MOHAMAD

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the
Requirements for the award of the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology — Management)

Faculty of Computer Science and Information System
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

APRIL 2007



Untuk isteri dan anak-anak tersayang serta
sahabat yang banyak membantu



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author would like to express his gratitude to people who have
contributed to the successful completion of this thesis especially to his project
supervisors Associate Professor Wardah Zainal Abidin and Puan Suzana Abidin for
their valuable advising and guiding toward the achievement of the project. Their
splendid guidance and coaching have led the author to produce the thesis

successfully within the timeframe.

Mean while, the author really appreciate his colleagues at Pejabat
Pengurusan Projek HRMIS, Jabatan Perkhidmatan Awam for their information,
cooperation, suggestions and constructive ideas. Last but not least, the author would
like to thank his family for their continuous support and understanding throughout

the time.



ABSTRACT

The thesis studies and analyses the existing training practices in Jabatan
Perkhidmatan Awam (JPA). Based on the study a Training Management System
(T-Man-S) is proposed to serve as a one-stop center for training solution provider
among JPA employee. The system will provide six functionalities toward creating
knowledge government taskforce. Training Management System is a web-based
information system that will be developed for JPA. The system is to assist the JPA
employee to manage their training requirements more effectively. This system will
be developed using Active Server Pages (ASP) and the methodology to be used is
Structured System Development Methodology. Therefore, developing and
implementing the training management system in the efficient manner will ensure
every JPA employee can fulfill the seven days of training requirement each year.
The system will be managed by the Human Resource Division and assist by

division’s training administrator.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Tesis ini dilaksanakan untuk mengkaji amalan pengurusan latihan di Jabatan
Perkhidmatan Awam (JPA). Berdasarkan kepada kajian didapati satu sistem
pengurusan latihan patut dibangunkan yang bertindak sebagai one-stop center untuk
menguruskan keperluan latihan di kalangan kakitangan JPA. Sistem latihan ini
menyediakan enam fungsi utama dalam memastikan ia berupaya membantu
melahirkan kakitangan yang berilmu. Sistem Pengurusan Latihan (T-Man-S) ini
merupakan aplikasi yang dibangunkan berasaskan web dan menggunakan bahasa
atucara ASP serta menggunakan kaedah pembangunan sistem berstruktur. Hasrat
kerajaan untuk memastikan setiap kakitangan untuk menghadiri kursus sekurang-
kurangnya tujuh hari setahun mampu dicapai jika sistem latihan ini dilaksanakan
dengan berkesan dan teratur. Untuk memberi impak yang lebih besar kepada
pelaksanaan sistem ini, Bahagian Sumber Manusia, JPA akan bertindak sebagai

pemilik proses dan dibantu oleh Pegawai Tadbir bahagian.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER TITLE

TITLE

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF APPENDICES

1 PROJECT OVERVIEW

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of the Problem
1.3 Statement of Problem

1.4 Project Objectives

1.5  Project Scope

1.6 Important of the Project
1.7  Chapter Summary

Vil

PAGE

Vi.
Vii.
Xi.
Xii.
XV.

XVI.

o Ol W WN PR



viii

LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1 Introduction 7
2.2 Benefits of Training 8
2.3 Training System 9
2.4  Training Process 10
2.5  Training Guiding Principles 11
2.6 Training Evaluation 12
2.7 Training Best Practices 12
2.8 Training Technology 15
2.9  Government Training System 15
2.10 Chapter Summary 22
METHODOLOGY 23
3.1  Introduction 23
3.2 Methodology Definition 23
3.3  System Development Life Cycle 24
3.4  Concept of Project Phases 24
3.5  System Development Life Cycle Steps 24
3.6 System Development Life Cycle Model 26
3.7 The Stages of the System Development
Life Cycle 27
3.7.1 Project Identification and
Selection 27
3.7.2 Project Initiation and Planning 27
3.7.3 Analysis 28
3.7.4 Logical Design 28
3.7.5 Physical Design 28
3.7.6 Implementation 29
3.7.7 Maintenance 29
3.8 SDLC method advantages 30
3.9  Project Schedule 31
3.10 Chapter Summary 31
SYSTEM DESIGN 32
4.1 Introduction 32
4.2 Organizational Analysis 32
4.3  The Existing System 38
4.4  As s Training Process 39
45  To-be Approach 43

4.6  Empowerment Benefits 45



4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
412
4.13
4.14

User Requirements

System Architecture

Hardware Requirements
Database Design

Human Resource Data Dictionary
Interface Chart

Test Plan

Chapter Summary

DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION &

TESTING

5.1 Introduction

5.2  Coding Approach

5.3  Test Result
5.3.1 Testing Type
5.3.2 Usability

5.4  Snapshot of Critical Programming Codes

5.5  System Evaluation

5.6 User Manual for Administrator
5.6.1 Installing Procedure
5.6.2 Installing IS

5.7  System Integration Manual

5.8  Chapter Summary

ORGANIZATIONAL STRATEGY

6.1
6.2

6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

Introduction

Roll-out Strategy

6.2.1 Addressing the Impact
Change Management

Key Success Factor

Data Migration Plan

Business Continuity Plan
Expected Organizational Benefits
Chapter Summary

DISCUSSIONS & CONCLUSIONS

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

Achievement

Constraints and Challenges
Aspirations

Chapter Summary

47
50
51
53
55
55
57
57

59

59
59
60
60
63
63
70
72
73
77
78
88

89

89
89
90
91
94
95
96
96
98

99

99
100
101
101



REFERENCES 102-103

Appendix A - H 104-111



TABLE NO.

2.1

2.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Summary of Functionalities or Features
Training System Best Practices Features
The Training Function Finding

Employee New Roles & Responsibilities In To Be
Processes

Database Description

Interface Chart for T-Man-S

System Evaluation — Training Administrator
System Evaluation — Employee Perspective

System Evaluation — Head Of Department

Xi

PAGE

21

21

42

45

53

55

70

71

72



FIGURE NO.

2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE
Training Best Practices Model
Concept of Project Phases
System Development Life Cycle Model
JPA Organization Chart
JPA Network Infrastructures
The As Is Training Process
The As Is Training Context Diagram
The To-Be Context Diagram
Physical Design of System Architecture
Database Relationship Diagram
Traditional V Shaped Model of Testing
To delete Training Course List from Database
To Update Training Course List from Database
To Add New Training Information from the List
Create New Data Source

Create Name for File DSN

xii

PAGE

14

24

26

34

38

39

40

44

o1

54

60

63

65

67

73

73



5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

Finish Creating New Data Source

SQL Server DSN Configuration

SQL Server Verify the Authenticity of the Login ID
SQL Server DSN Configuration- Change Database
SQL Server — Perform Translation for Character Data
ODBC Data Source Administrator

Window’s Control Panel

Administrative Tools

Internet Information Services

T-Man-S Login Page

T-Man-S can’t be access with invalid 1D

User ID must be activated by administrator

Staff Profiles Registration

Controlling Mechanism

Notice for Successful Application

Training Administrator Verify the Application
Administrator inform user password through email
Training Courses Registration

Training Courses Confirmation

Number of Applicants Attending Courses

The Administrator will Choose the Right Candidate

Xiii

74

74

75

75

76

76

7

77

78

79

79

80

80

81

81

81

82

82

83

83

84



5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

5.32

5.33

5.34

5.35

5.36

6.1

Administrator will inform and select the candidate
Applicant click the URL for attendance
Confirming the employee attendance

Application Confirmation Status

Confirming the Employee Attendance

List of Courses Cab be Evaluated

Training Online Evaluation Format

List of Training Courses For Report

Example of Report

Change Management Framework

Xiv

84

85

85

86

86

86

87

87

88

91



ASP
BCP
CRI

HR
HRDD
ISD
INTAN
1S

JPA
PBT
SADM
SDLC
SISPEN
T-Man-S

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Active Server Pages

Business Continuity Plan
Criterion Referrenced Instruction
Human Resource

Human Resource Data Dictionary
Instructional Design

Institut Tadbiran Awam Negara
Internet Information Services
Jabatan Perkhidmatan Awam
Performance Based Training
Structured and Analysis Design Methodology
System Development Life Cycle
Sistem Pengurusan Personel

Training Management System

XV



XVi

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE
A Project 1& 2 Schedule 104
B Pekeliling Dasar Latihan Sektor Awam 105
C Prosedur Pengurusan Latihan 106
D Data Flow Diagram for Training System 107
E Functional Decomposition Diagram For Training System 108
F Entity Relation Diagram For Training System 109
G Data Model Diagram For Training Management 110

H Human Resource Data Dictionary 111



CHAPTER 1

PROJECT OVERVIEW

1.1. Introduction

Training is an important component of human resource development in an
organization. Its main aims are in maintaining and improving the capability, capacity
of the public sector workforce in delivering efficient and excellent services.
Effective training in an organization like the Jabatan Perkhidmatan Awam (JPA) has
to be aligned with the vision, mission and values of the organization. Training plays
a central role in making quality happen. Training helps employee to understand how

the organization and its business processes operate.

In a knowledge-based economy, the government places emphasis on its
human resource, especially on its ability to create, innovate, generate and utilize new
ideas in using information and communication technology. Since human resource is
a key factor in generating a knowledge-based economy, an integrated effort is
necessary to increase the supply of knowledgeable and highly skilled government
workforce by increasing educational and training capacities. JPA as the central
agency responsible for personnel has instituted a policy of training where all
government employees are required to attend at least seven days of training each

year.



1.2. Background of Problem

The as-is training processes have created problems in achieving training goal
among JPA employees. Even though JPA have accomplished ISO 9001:2000
standard in training management quality procedure but most of the training
processes and activities are still done manually. Based on the current training

practices there are several disadvantages that can be observed:

e No proper system pertaining to training and human capital development.

Most of the training activities are done manually.

e The training administrator face difficulties in tracking and monitoring JPA

employee who has attended training or not

e Knowledge gained from attending training is not shared among JPA

employee.

e Training offered by Human Resource Division is not well informed among

JPA employee.
e Last minute cancellation from employee will affect the training schedule.
e The training administrator has some problems in producing training reports
for management meeting. Information regarding training has to be

collected from Pegawai Tadbir Bahagian.

e The employee didn’t have any specific channel such as one stop training

system to apply training courses.

e Awareness about the important of training among JPA employee still low.

e The human resource division is facing problem in decision-making process

if training information are kept in hard copy.



1.3. Statement of Problem

The important of training in line with the efforts to promote a learning
organization culture and to foster knowledge workers in civil service will give great
impact to Human Resources Division, JPA. Managing training will be a great
challenge for training administrator especially to ensure every JPA employee fulfills
7 days training per year. Training activities which are done manually contribute to
the problem for human resource division JPA to achieve the Public Sector Training
Policy requirements and objectives. Base on the latest training achievement status
report dated 12 September 2006 - 17% of JPA employees have not attended any
courses, 39% have attended course less than 7 days and only 44% have achieved 7

days training requirements.

1.4. Project Objectives

The following is the list of project objectives for the proposed system- Training

Management System (T-Man-S);

To analyze the current training practices in JPA

e To design and develop internal training system for Human Resource
Division JPA

e To promote knowledge sharing by encouraging JPA employee to update

their training outcomes in the system

e To formulate policy and strategies to ensure every JPA employee using the

training system



1.5. Project Scope

The project scope is as below:

The study will be conducted mainly at the Human Resource Division and
other division in JPA, Putrajaya including all INTAN campus and Pension

Division in Kucing, Sarawak and Kota Kinabalu, Sabah.

For the purposes of this project, the working definition of training (and
development) is adapted from that proposed by the OECD (1997): "all the
various processes by which an individual develops the competencies
required for current and future employment-related tasks". This definition is
broad enough to allow for a wide range of training and development

activities to be included.

The major functionality of T-Man-S is to serve as a platform to facilitate the
training administrator and JPA employee to manage internal training

function;
= Registration of employee service and personnel details
= Application of training courses
= Tracking training progress
= Generating training reports
= Sharing Knowledge
= Evaluation of training
= Updating training outcomes
= Monitoring of training and

= System Administration



e Technology requirements used for the system will include;

= Software requirements needed are Active Server Pages (ASP),
Internet Information Server, Microsoft SQL Server, Dream Weaver,
Seagate Crystal Report, Microsoft Project 2000 and Rational Rose

Enterprise Edition.

= Hardware requirements will include desktop or notebook; Pentium
based server or equivalent, hub or switches, Network Interface card
(NIC) and Unified Twisted pair (UTP) cable.

= System will be operated on Window 98 platform and above

= Structured Analysis and Design Methodology (SADM) will be used

for analysis and design stage

= Data Flow Diagram will be used as a process modeling technique.

= The training system will feature a web base application and operates

on the client-server architecture.
= System testing will cover unit testing, system testing, stress test and

user acceptance.

1.6. Importance of the Project

By developing T-Man-S, it will give positive impact in term of:

e Provide one stop center system for managing training for JPA personnel.

e Will encourage and make it easier for JPA employee to participate in JPA

training programs

o All information regarding training will be utilized for decision-making.



e Towards a paperless training environment.

1.7. Chapter Summary

Managing training will be a great challenge for Human Resource Division
especially in monitoring JPA workforce to implement government-training policy
that requires all personnel to attend at least seven days of training per year. Effective
training system is important to ensure all the training programs have to be aligned

with the vision, mission and values of the organization.

Advanced and sophisticated ICT infrastructure available in Putrajaya will be
an enabler to make the system implementation more smoothly. The training system
will be able to fulfill major training requirements and functionalities for JPA. Some
business process improvement in training practices will be incorporated in the

system.



102

REFERENCES

Beizer (1992) Software Testing Techniques, Van Nostrand Reinhold.

Collett R (1998) Modern Approaches in Training and Development in
the New Zealand Public Sector.

Jabatan Perkhidmatan Awam, (2005), Training Needs Analysis of the

Public Service Department, Putrajaya, Malaysia

Jabatan Perkhidmatan Awam (2002), Malaysian Remuneration System:
Report of the Cabinet Committee On Establishment and Salaries Of

Employees in the Public Sector, Putrajaya, Malaysia.

Jeffrey A.Hoffer, Joey F. George, Joseph S. Valacich (1998) Modern
Systems Analysis & Design, Addison Wesley Longman Inc,

Organization for Economic Cooperation & Development (1997) Manual
for Better Training Statistics; Conceptual, Measurement and Survey
issues, OECD, Paris.

Robert H. Spencer, Randolph P Johnston (2003) Technology Best

Practices, John Wiley and Sons Inc, New Jersey

Pembangunan Modal Insan, (2006) Koleksi Ucapan Dato’ Seri Abdullah

Ahmad Badawi, Institut Tadbiran Awam Negara, Kuala Lumpur



103

Websites
USA Federal Government - www.geolearning.com

Canada School of Public Service — www.myschool-monecole-gc.ca
Kentucky State - http://personnel.ky.gov

Department of Justice, USA - www.usdoj.gov





