TRAINING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

MAZMALEK BIN MOHAMAD

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the Requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Science (Information Technology – Management)

Faculty of Computer Science and Information System Universiti Teknologi Malaysia Untuk isteri dan anak-anak tersayang serta sahabat yang banyak membantu

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author would like to express his gratitude to people who have contributed to the successful completion of this thesis especially to his project supervisors Associate Professor Wardah Zainal Abidin and Puan Suzana Abidin for their valuable advising and guiding toward the achievement of the project. Their splendid guidance and coaching have led the author to produce the thesis successfully within the timeframe.

Mean while, the author really appreciate his colleagues at Pejabat Pengurusan Projek HRMIS, Jabatan Perkhidmatan Awam for their information, cooperation, suggestions and constructive ideas. Last but not least, the author would like to thank his family for their continuous support and understanding throughout the time.

ABSTRACT

The thesis studies and analyses the existing training practices in Jabatan Perkhidmatan Awam (JPA). Based on the study a Training Management System (T-Man-S) is proposed to serve as a one-stop center for training solution provider among JPA employee. The system will provide six functionalities toward creating knowledge government taskforce. Training Management System is a web-based information system that will be developed for JPA. The system is to assist the JPA employee to manage their training requirements more effectively. This system will be developed using Active Server Pages (ASP) and the methodology to be used is Structured System Development Methodology. Therefore, developing and implementing the training management system in the efficient manner will ensure every JPA employee can fulfill the seven days of training requirement each year. The system will be managed by the Human Resource Division and assist by division's training administrator.

ABSTRAK

Tesis ini dilaksanakan untuk mengkaji amalan pengurusan latihan di Jabatan Perkhidmatan Awam (JPA). Berdasarkan kepada kajian didapati satu sistem pengurusan latihan patut dibangunkan yang bertindak sebagai *one-stop center* untuk menguruskan keperluan latihan di kalangan kakitangan JPA. Sistem latihan ini menyediakan enam fungsi utama dalam memastikan ia berupaya membantu melahirkan kakitangan yang berilmu. Sistem Pengurusan Latihan (T-Man-S) ini merupakan aplikasi yang dibangunkan berasaskan web dan menggunakan bahasa atucara ASP serta menggunakan kaedah pembangunan sistem berstruktur. Hasrat kerajaan untuk memastikan setiap kakitangan untuk menghadiri kursus sekurangkurangnya tujuh hari setahun mampu dicapai jika sistem latihan ini dilaksanakan dengan berkesan dan teratur. Untuk memberi impak yang lebih besar kepada pelaksanaan sistem ini, Bahagian Sumber Manusia, JPA akan bertindak sebagai pemilik proses dan dibantu oleh Pegawai Tadbir bahagian.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	2	TITLE	PAGE
TITLE			i.
DECLARATI	ON		ii.
DEDICATIO	N		iii.
ACKNOWLE	DGEME	NTS	iv.
ABSTRACT			v.
ABSTRAK			vi.
TABLE OF C	ONTEN	ΓS	vii.
LIST OF TAI	BLES		xi.
LIST OF FIG	URES		xii.
LIST OF ABI	BREVIAT	ΓIONS	XV.
LIST OF APP	PENDICE	ES	xvi.
1	PRO	OJECT OVERVIEW	1
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Background of the Problem	2
	1.3	Statement of Problem	3
	1.4	Project Objectives	3
	1.5	Project Scope	4
	1.6	Important of the Project	5
	1.7	Chapter Summary	6

2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW	7
	2.1	Introduction	7
	2.2	Benefits of Training	8
	2.3	Training System	9
	2.4	Training Process	10
	2.5	Training Guiding Principles	11
	2.6	Training Evaluation	12
	2.7	Training Best Practices	12
	2.8	Training Technology	15
	2.9	Government Training System	15
	2.10	Chapter Summary	22
3	MET	THODOLOGY	23
	3.1	Introduction	23
	3.2	Methodology Definition	23
	3.3	System Development Life Cycle	24
	3.4	Concept of Project Phases	24
	3.5	System Development Life Cycle Steps	24
	3.6	System Development Life Cycle Model	26
	3.7	The Stages of the System Development	
		Life Cycle	27
		3.7.1 Project Identification and Selection	27
		3.7.2 Project Initiation and Planning	27
		3.7.3 Analysis	28
		3.7.4 Logical Design	28
		3.7.5 Physical Design	28
		3.7.6 Implementation	29
		3.7.7 Maintenance	29
	3.8	SDLC method advantages	30
	3.9	Project Schedule	31
	3.10	Chapter Summary	31
4	SYS'	TEM DESIGN	32
	4.1	Introduction	32
	4.2	Organizational Analysis	32
	4.3	The Existing System	38
	4.4	As Is Training Process	39
	4.5	To-be Approach	43
	4.6	Empowerment Benefits	45

	4.7	User Requirements	47
	4.8	System Architecture	50
	4.9	Hardware Requirements	51
	4.10	Database Design	53
	4.11	Human Resource Data Dictionary	55
	4.12	Interface Chart	55
	4.13	Test Plan	57
	4.14	Chapter Summary	57
5	DES	IGN IMPLEMENTATION &	
	TES	TING	59
	5.1	Introduction	59
	5.2	Coding Approach	59
	5.3	Test Result	60
		5.3.1 Testing Type	60
		5.3.2 Usability	63
	5.4	Snapshot of Critical Programming Codes	63
	5.5	System Evaluation	70
	5.6	User Manual for Administrator	72
		5.6.1 Installing Procedure	73
		5.6.2 Installing IIS	77
	5.7	System Integration Manual	78
	5.8	Chapter Summary	88
6	ORG	GANIZATIONAL STRATEGY	89
	6.1	Introduction	89
	6.2	Roll-out Strategy	89
		6.2.1 Addressing the Impact	90
	6.3	Change Management	91
	6.4	Key Success Factor	94
	6.5	Data Migration Plan	95
	6.6	Business Continuity Plan	96
	6.7	Expected Organizational Benefits	96
	6.8	Chapter Summary	98
7	DISC	CUSSIONS & CONCLUSIONS	99
		Achievement	99
		Constraints and Challenges	100
		Aspirations	101
	7.4	Chapter Summary	101

REFERENCES	102-103
Appendix A - H	104-111

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Summary of Functionalities or Features	21
2.2	Training System Best Practices Features	21
4.1	The Training Function Finding	42
4.2	Employee New Roles & Responsibilities In To Be Processes	45
4.3	Database Description	53
4.4	Interface Chart for T-Man-S	55
5.1	System Evaluation – Training Administrator	70
5.2	System Evaluation – Employee Perspective	71
5.3	System Evaluation – Head Of Department	72

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Training Best Practices Model	14
3.1	Concept of Project Phases	24
3.2	System Development Life Cycle Model	26
4.1	JPA Organization Chart	34
4.2	JPA Network Infrastructures	38
4.3	The As Is Training Process	39
4.4	The As Is Training Context Diagram	40
4.5	The To-Be Context Diagram	44
4.6	Physical Design of System Architecture	51
4.7	Database Relationship Diagram	54
5.1	Traditional V Shaped Model of Testing	60
5.2	To delete Training Course List from Database	63
5.3	To Update Training Course List from Database	65
5.4	To Add New Training Information from the List	67
5.5	Create New Data Source	73
5.6	Create Name for File DSN	73

5.7	Finish Creating New Data Source	74
5.8	SQL Server DSN Configuration	74
5.9	SQL Server Verify the Authenticity of the Login ID	75
5.10	SQL Server DSN Configuration- Change Database	75
5.11	SQL Server – Perform Translation for Character Data	76
5.12	ODBC Data Source Administrator	76
5.13	Window's Control Panel	77
5.14	Administrative Tools	77
5.15	Internet Information Services	78
5.16	T-Man-S Login Page	79
5.17	T-Man-S can't be access with invalid ID	79
5.18	User ID must be activated by administrator	80
5.19	Staff Profiles Registration	80
5.20	Controlling Mechanism	81
5.21	Notice for Successful Application	81
5.22	Training Administrator Verify the Application	81
5.23	Administrator inform user password through email	82
5.24	Training Courses Registration	82
5.25	Training Courses Confirmation	83
5.26	Number of Applicants Attending Courses	83
5.27	The Administrator will Choose the Right Candidate	84

Administrator will inform and select the candidate	84
Applicant click the URL for attendance	85
Confirming the employee attendance	85
Application Confirmation Status	86
Confirming the Employee Attendance	86
List of Courses Cab be Evaluated	86
Training Online Evaluation Format	87
List of Training Courses For Report	87
Example of Report	88
Change Management Framework	91
	Applicant click the URL for attendance Confirming the employee attendance Application Confirmation Status Confirming the Employee Attendance List of Courses Cab be Evaluated Training Online Evaluation Format List of Training Courses For Report Example of Report

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ASP Active Server Pages

BCP Business Continuity Plan

CRI Criterion Referenced Instruction

HR Human Resource

HRDD Human Resource Data Dictionary

ISD Instructional Design

INTAN Institut Tadbiran Awam NegaraIIS Internet Information ServicesJPA Jabatan Perkhidmatan AwamPBT Performance Based Training

TBT Terrormance Based Training

SADM Structured and Analysis Design Methodology

SDLC System Development Life Cycle

SISPEN Sistem Pengurusan Personel

T-Man-S Training Management System

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
A	Project 1& 2 Schedule	104
В	Pekeliling Dasar Latihan Sektor Awam	105
C	Prosedur Pengurusan Latihan	106
D	Data Flow Diagram for Training System	107
E	Functional Decomposition Diagram For Training System	108
${f F}$	Entity Relation Diagram For Training System	109
G	Data Model Diagram For Training Management	110
Н	Human Resource Data Dictionary	111

CHAPTER 1

PROJECT OVERVIEW

1.1. Introduction

Training is an important component of human resource development in an organization. Its main aims are in maintaining and improving the capability, capacity of the public sector workforce in delivering efficient and excellent services. Effective training in an organization like the Jabatan Perkhidmatan Awam (JPA) has to be aligned with the vision, mission and values of the organization. Training plays a central role in making quality happen. Training helps employee to understand how the organization and its business processes operate.

In a knowledge-based economy, the government places emphasis on its human resource, especially on its ability to create, innovate, generate and utilize new ideas in using information and communication technology. Since human resource is a key factor in generating a knowledge-based economy, an integrated effort is necessary to increase the supply of knowledgeable and highly skilled government workforce by increasing educational and training capacities. JPA as the central agency responsible for personnel has instituted a policy of training where all government employees are required to attend at least seven days of training each year.

1.2. Background of Problem

The as-is training processes have created problems in achieving training goal among JPA employees. Even though JPA have accomplished ISO 9001:2000 standard in training management quality procedure but most of the training processes and activities are still done manually. Based on the current training practices there are several disadvantages that can be observed:

- No proper system pertaining to training and human capital development.
 Most of the training activities are done manually.
- The training administrator face difficulties in tracking and monitoring JPA employee who has attended training or not
- Knowledge gained from attending training is not shared among JPA employee.
- Training offered by Human Resource Division is not well informed among JPA employee.
- Last minute cancellation from employee will affect the training schedule.
- The training administrator has some problems in producing training reports for management meeting. Information regarding training has to be collected from *Pegawai Tadbir Bahagian*.
- The employee didn't have any specific channel such as one stop training system to apply training courses.
- Awareness about the important of training among JPA employee still low.
- The human resource division is facing problem in decision-making process if training information are kept in hard copy.

1.3. Statement of Problem

The important of training in line with the efforts to promote a learning organization culture and to foster knowledge workers in civil service will give great impact to Human Resources Division, JPA. Managing training will be a great challenge for training administrator especially to ensure every JPA employee fulfills 7 days training per year. Training activities which are done manually contribute to the problem for human resource division JPA to achieve the Public Sector Training Policy requirements and objectives. Base on the latest training achievement status report dated 12 September 2006 - 17% of JPA employees have not attended any courses, 39% have attended course less than 7 days and only 44% have achieved 7 days training requirements.

1.4. Project Objectives

The following is the list of project objectives for the proposed system- Training Management System (T-Man-S);

- To analyze the current training practices in JPA
- To design and develop internal training system for Human Resource Division JPA
- To promote knowledge sharing by encouraging JPA employee to update their training outcomes in the system
- To formulate policy and strategies to ensure every JPA employee using the training system

1.5. Project Scope

The project scope is as below:

- The study will be conducted mainly at the Human Resource Division and other division in JPA, Putrajaya including all INTAN campus and Pension Division in Kucing, Sarawak and Kota Kinabalu, Sabah.
- For the purposes of this project, the working definition of training (and development) is adapted from that proposed by the OECD (1997): "all the various processes by which an individual develops the competencies required for current and future employment-related tasks". This definition is broad enough to allow for a wide range of training and development activities to be included.
- The major functionality of T-Man-S is to serve as a platform to facilitate the training administrator and JPA employee to manage internal training function;
 - Registration of employee service and personnel details
 - Application of training courses
 - Tracking training progress
 - Generating training reports
 - Sharing Knowledge
 - Evaluation of training
 - Updating training outcomes
 - Monitoring of training and
 - System Administration

- Technology requirements used for the system will include;
 - Software requirements needed are Active Server Pages (ASP), Internet Information Server, Microsoft SQL Server, Dream Weaver, Seagate Crystal Report, Microsoft Project 2000 and Rational Rose Enterprise Edition.
 - Hardware requirements will include desktop or notebook; Pentium based server or equivalent, hub or switches, Network Interface card (NIC) and Unified Twisted pair (UTP) cable.
 - System will be operated on Window 98 platform and above
 - Structured Analysis and Design Methodology (SADM) will be used for analysis and design stage
 - Data Flow Diagram will be used as a process modeling technique.
 - The training system will feature a web base application and operates on the client-server architecture.
 - System testing will cover unit testing, system testing, stress test and user acceptance.

1.6. Importance of the Project

By developing T-Man-S, it will give positive impact in term of:

- Provide one stop center system for managing training for JPA personnel.
- Will encourage and make it easier for JPA employee to participate in JPA training programs
- All information regarding training will be utilized for decision-making.

• Towards a paperless training environment.

1.7. Chapter Summary

Managing training will be a great challenge for Human Resource Division especially in monitoring JPA workforce to implement government-training policy that requires all personnel to attend at least seven days of training per year. Effective training system is important to ensure all the training programs have to be aligned with the vision, mission and values of the organization.

Advanced and sophisticated ICT infrastructure available in Putrajaya will be an enabler to make the system implementation more smoothly. The training system will be able to fulfill major training requirements and functionalities for JPA. Some business process improvement in training practices will be incorporated in the system.

REFERENCES

Beizer (1992) Software Testing Techniques, Van Nostrand Reinhold.

Collett R (1998) Modern Approaches in Training and Development in the New Zealand Public Sector.

Jabatan Perkhidmatan Awam, (2005), Training Needs Analysis of the Public Service Department, Putrajaya, Malaysia

Jabatan Perkhidmatan Awam (2002), Malaysian Remuneration System: Report of the Cabinet Committee On Establishment and Salaries Of Employees in the Public Sector, Putrajaya, Malaysia.

Jeffrey A.Hoffer, Joey F. George, Joseph S. Valacich (1998) Modern Systems Analysis & Design, Addison Wesley Longman Inc,

Organization for Economic Cooperation & Development (1997) Manual for Better Training Statistics; Conceptual, Measurement and Survey issues, OECD, Paris.

Robert H. Spencer, Randolph P Johnston (2003) Technology Best Practices, John Wiley and Sons Inc, New Jersey

Pembangunan Modal Insan, (2006) Koleksi Ucapan Dato' Seri Abdullah Ahmad Badawi, Institut Tadbiran Awam Negara, Kuala Lumpur Websites

 $USA\ Federal\ Government\ -\ www.geolearning.com$

Canada School of Public Service – www.myschool-monecole-gc.ca

Kentucky State - http://personnel.ky.gov

Department of Justice, USA - www.usdoj.gov